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Providing feedback and comment  

on HSIB reports

At HSIB we welcome feedback on our 
investigation reports. The best way to 
share your views and comments is to 
email us at enquiries@hsib.org.uk
We aim to provide a response to all 
correspondence within five working days.

This document, or parts of it, can be 
copied without specific permission 
providing that the source is duly 
acknowledged, the material is 
reproduced accurately, and it is not 
used in a derogatory manner or in a 
misleading context. 

www.hsib.org.uk/tell-us-what-you-think

© Healthcare Safety Investigation 
Branch copyright 2020.

http://www.hsib.org.uk/tell-us-what-you-think
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Considerations in light of Covid-19 

A number of investigations were 
in progress when the Covid-19 
pandemic significantly affected the UK. 
Observation and engagement visits 
to hospitals necessarily ceased at this 
time. A decision needed to be made 
as to whether investigations were 
sufficiently advanced to publish their 
findings or to wait until they could be 
recommenced. For this investigation, 

National Intelligence Reports

Provides insight into current 
patient safety risks identified by 
HSIB. Includes analysis and key 
information for consideration by 
relevant stakeholders to facilitate a 

response. When appropriate National 
Intelligence Reports (NIRs) will 
include safety observations and safety 
actions, they will not include safety 
recommendations.

even though the impact of Covid-19 
may have adjusted the processes being 
carried out in the clinical setting, it was 
thought that the findings would be 
unlikely to change and so it was agreed 
to publish the report. Any alterations 
to clinical care due to Covid-19, with 
a patient safety impact, may be the 
subject of a future investigation.

About HSIB 

The Healthcare Safety Investigation 
Branch (HSIB) conducts independent 
investigations of patient safety 
concerns in NHS-funded care across 
England. Most harm in healthcare 
results from problems within 
the systems and processes that 
determine how care is delivered. 
Our investigations identify the 
contributory factors that have led 
to harm or the potential for harm 
to patients. The recommendations 

we make aim to improve healthcare 
systems and processes, to reduce risk 
and improve safety. Our organisation 
values independence, transparency, 
objectivity, expertise and learning for 
improvement. We work closely with 
patients, families and healthcare staff 
affected by patient safety incidents, 
and we never attribute blame or 
liability to individuals.



5

Our investigations

Our team of investigators and analysts 
have diverse experience working in 
healthcare and other safety critical 
industries and are trained in human factors 
and safety science. We consult widely 
in England and internationally to ensure 
that our work is informed by appropriate 
clinical and other relevant expertise.

We undertake patient safety 
investigations through two programmes:

Maternity investigations
From 1 April 2018, we have been 
responsible for all NHS patient safety 
investigations of maternity incidents 
which meet criteria for the Each Baby 
Counts programme (Royal College 
of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists, 
2015) and also maternal deaths 
(excluding suicide). The purpose of this 
programme is to achieve learning and 
improvement in maternity services, 
and to identify common themes 
that offer opportunity for system-
wide change. For these incidents 
HSIB’s investigation replaces the 
local investigation, although the Trust 
remains responsible for meeting the 
Duty of Candour and for referring 
the incident to us. We work closely 
with parents and families, healthcare 
staff and organisations during an 
investigation. Our reports are provided 
directly back to the families and to the 
trust. Our safety recommendations are 
based on the information derived from 
the investigations and other sources 
such as audit and safety studies, made 
with the intention of preventing future, 
similar events. These are for actions 

to be taken directly by the trust, local 
maternity network and national bodies.

Our reports also identify good practice 
and actions taken by the Trust to 
immediately improve patient safety.

Since 1 April 2019 we have been 
operating in all NHS Trusts in England.

We aim to make safety 
recommendations to local and 
national organisations for system-
level improvements in maternity 
services. These are based on common 
themes arising from our trust-level 
investigations and where appropriate 
these themes will be put forward 
for investigation in the National 
Programme. More information about 
our maternity investigations is available 
on our website.

National investigations
Our national investigations can 
encompass any patient safety concern 
that occurred within NHS-funded 
care in England after 1 April 2017. 
We consider potential incidents or 
issues for investigation based on wide 
sources of information including that 
provided by healthcare organisations 
and our own research and analysis of 
NHS patient safety systems.

We decide what to investigate based 
on the scale of risk and harm, the 
impact on individuals involved and on 
public confidence in the healthcare 
system, and the learning potential to 
prevent future harm. We welcome 

https://www.rcog.org.uk/eachbabycounts
https://www.rcog.org.uk/eachbabycounts
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information about patient safety 
concerns from the public, but we do 
not replace local investigations and 
cannot investigate on behalf of families, 
staff, organisations or regulators.

Our investigation reports identify 
opportunities for relevant 
organisations with power to make 
appropriate improvements.

More information about our national 
investigations including in-depth 
explanations of our criteria, how 
we investigate, and how to refer a 
patient safety concern is available on 
our website.

Intended outcome

HSIB notes the following safety action

Safety action A/2020/032 
The Royal College of Physicians 
has highlighted the issue of rapid 
deterioration in oxygenation in 
patients with Covid-19 and how 
this might relate to the use of early 
warning scores.

Outcome: The RCP released a 
statement on its website relating to 
revised guidance on the use of early 
warning scores for Covid-19 inpatients. 
The RCP suggest that all staff should 
be aware that any increase in oxygen 
requirements should be an indicator of 
clinical deterioration as the early warning 
score might not significantly increase.

Executive Summary 

This national intelligence report provides 
an insight into a current safety risk that 
the Healthcare Safety Investigation 
Branch (HSIB) has identified.

Background: A safety risk was identified 
based on a referral to HSIB. The referral 
was about difficulties in identifying 
clinical deterioration in patients with 
Covid-19 on general wards.

Purpose: The Royal College of 
Physicians (RCP) is responsible for 
the development of early warning 
scores for clinical deterioration and 
this report documents how concerns 
raised by HSIB were responded to.
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Healthcare system goal
To closely monitor inpatients 
with Covid-19 for signs of clinical 
deterioration, such as rapidly 
progressive respiratory failure, and 
respond immediately with supportive 
care interventions (World Health 
Organization, 2020).

Background

The World Health Organization 
(2020) recommends that ‘patients 
hospitalised with Covid-19 require 
regular monitoring of vital signs and, 
where possible, utilisation of medical 
early warning scores that facilitate 
early recognition and escalation of 
treatment of the deteriorating patient’.

An early warning score is a guide 
used by clinicians to help alert 
them to potential deterioration in a 
patient’s condition. It is represented 
by a numerical value. Early warning 
scores should be used alongside 
clinical judgement to help identify the 
severity of a patient’s illness and the 
risk of their condition deteriorating. 
However, a national investigation by 
HSIB (2019) found that staff could 
have been falsely reassured by early 
warning scores when working in a 
busy and complex environment.

Details of referral/reference event

In response to Covid-19, HSIB received 
a referral highlighting that a number 
of NHS trusts were using early 
warning scores for risk-stratification 
on admission, and to detect clinical 
deterioration when a patient was 
admitted to a general ward with 
suspected or confirmed Covid-19. The 

referral suggested an over reliance on 
early warning scores, which were being 
used in isolation from other indicators 
of deterioration. 

It is important to monitor patients with 
Covid-19 for signs of deterioration; if 
their condition deteriorates treatment 
may need to be escalated - including 
the need to be transferred to an 
intensive care unit (ICU)/critical care. 
Instances have been reported where an 
over reliance on early warning scores 
on general wards resulted in delayed 
escalation of patients with Covid-19. 

• In response to Covid-19, general 
wards were typically not staffed 
by respiratory specialists and 
consequently early warning 
scores were being relied upon for 
escalation decision making. This 
was problematic given that early 
warning scores should be used 
alongside appropriate clinical 
judgement. 

• HSIB was made aware that some 
NHS trusts were exclusively training 
reassigned staff in the use of 
early warning scores as a means 
to track deterioration in Covid-19 
patients, without consideration of 
other markers of deterioration. The 
availability of clinicians with the 
prerequisite ‘clinical judgement’ 
expertise was limited.

• Staff who were less familiar with 
managing acute medical patients 
were sometimes falsely reassured 
by no change or additional change 
in early warning score.

- NEWS2 is the latest version 
of the National Early Warning 
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Score (NEWS), which was first 
produced in 2012 and updated 
in December 2017. It is a ‘track 
and trigger’ tool which produces 
a composite score based on 
physiological measures to detect 
deterioration in a patient’s 
condition, and aims to standardise 
the assessment of, and response 
to, acute illness. NEWS2 has 
received formal endorsement 
from NHS England and NHS 
Improvement to become the early 
warning system for identifying 
acutely ill patients (Royal College 
of Physicians, 2017). 

- If a patient’s oxygen requirements 
increase over a short period of 
time, as a result of a reduction in 
oxygen saturation (the amount 
of oxygen absorbed into the 
blood), this might not change the 
NEWS2 score if other parameters 
remain unchanged. HSIB received 
a report that one patient’s oxygen 
saturation significantly reduced 
within a period of half an hour, 
but this did not change their 
NEWS2 score. Escalation was 
required in the absence of an 
additional NEWS2 trigger, but this 
did not happen in a timely way. 

- It has also been reported to HSIB 
that patients with Covid-19 who 
deteriorate, requiring rescue or 
consideration of critical care, 
have often already triggered 
on NEWS2 (with a score of five 
or more) and the deterioration 
is often as a consequence of 
increasing oxygen requirements. 
This may not lead to an additional 
increase in the NEWS2 score. 

- Rapidly increasing oxygen 
requirements is a condition-
specific trigger for Covid-19 that 
should inform clinical judgement 
regarding the need for escalation.

Intelligence

HSIB evaluated this safety risk against 
its national investigation criteria and 
the need for a rapid safety action 
was identified. All safety risks that 
HSIB considers for investigation are 
evaluated in this way. 

Systemic risk – How widespread 
and how common is the safety issue 
across the healthcare system? 

The prevalent indicator of deterioration 
in Covid-19 patients, and the likely 
trigger for escalation to ICU/critical 
care, is a sudden drop in a patient’s 
oxygen saturations or a sudden 
increase in oxygen requirements to 
maintain acceptable saturations; this 
can happen within an hour. Although 
it is estimated that about 30 to 50% 
of Covid-19 patients have chronic 
comorbidities (co-existing long-term 
conditions) (Xie et al., 2020), many 
patients who went on to develop 
respiratory failure had hypoxemia 
(abnormally low levels of oxygen in the 
blood) but without signs of respiratory 
distress – a phenomenon known as 
‘silent hypoxemia’. This was particularly 
the case in elderly patients. 

Studies of patient deterioration have 
demonstrated the benefits of early 
warning scores to identify patients 
at risk of deterioration in addition 
to clinical judgement and condition 
specific measures (Smith et al., 2016; 
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Bilben et al., 2016). It is important to 
note that staff concern is an equally 
important reason for escalation 
and must be encouraged as part of 
patient monitoring. 

The early warning scoring approach, 
with clear thresholds for escalation, 
is thought to work well in settings 
with nursing staff who undertake the 
first layer of monitoring. However, an 
evaluation study on the general use 
of early warning systems found that 
staff clinical concern, in the absence 
of a threshold qualifying score, was 
responsible for escalation in 47% of 
cases (McGaughey et al., 2017).

Outcome impact – What impact does 
the safety issue have on people and 
services across the healthcare system?

Covid-19 is a pandemic. Covid-19 case 
fatality rates vary from 1% to more 
than 7%, but these values must be 
interpreted with caution. In countries 
with large-scale screening, overall case 
fatality rates of less than 1% have been 
reported (Vincent and Taccone, 2020). 

Learning potential – What is the 
potential for an HSIB investigation to 
drive positive change and improve 
patient safety?

Irrespective of which type of early 
warning system is used, there are 
risks around how the scoring is being 
implemented in practice. Monitoring 
the deterioration of patients on 
Covid-19 general wards is challenging 
due to the skill mix of reassigned staff 
and likely lack of respiratory specialists, 
who more often will be working in 
ICU/critical care. Therefore, a more 

complex early warning score involving 
blood tests and less familiar diagnostic 
parameters is likely to be difficult to 
implement due to the availability of 
resources and expertise. 

It has been found that the utility of 
early warning systems is dependent 
on experienced nursing staff using 
clinical judgement to recognise patient 
deterioration, and the score being 
a way of empowering calls for help 
(McGaughey et al., 2017). Factors such 
as ward culture, workload and staffing 
have a significant impact on the utility 
of early warning scoring systems. 

Further evaluation on the use of 
early warning systems during crisis 
scenarios is warranted. The possibility 
of over reliance on physiological 
scoring systems amongst less 
experienced staff should be included in 
these evaluations. 

Response to HSIB’s concerns

HSIB notes the following safety action

Safety action A/2020/032 
The Royal College of Physicians 
has highlighted the issue of rapid 
deterioration in oxygenation in 
patients with Covid-19 and how 
this might relate to the use of early 
warning scores.

The Royal College of Physicians (RCP) 
is responsible for the development 
of NEWS2 and responded to HSIB’s 
concerns. On 14 April 2020 the RCP 
released a statement on its website 
relating to revised guidance on the 
use of NEWS2 for Covid-19 inpatients 
(Royal College of Physicians, 2020). 
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In this statement the RCP suggests 
that all staff should be aware that 
any increase in oxygen requirements 
should trigger an escalation call as the 
NEWS2 score might not significantly 
increase. The statement was 
formulated based on the experience 
of the RCP’s clinical advisors and their 
networks in managing patients with 
Covid-19. The RCP was grateful to 
HSIB for also contacting them about 
the issue of rapid deterioration in 
oxygenation in patients with Covid-19 
and how this might relate to NEWS2.
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Further  
information 
More information about HSIB – including 
its team, investigations and history – is 
available at www.hsib.org.uk 

If you would like to request an  
investigation then please read our  
guidance before submitting a safety 
awareness form.

 @hsib_org is our Twitter handle.  
We use this feed to raise awareness of 
our work and to direct followers to our 
publications, news and events.

Contact us
If you would like a response to a query or 
concern please contact us via email using 
enquiries@hsib.org.uk 

We monitor this inbox during normal office 
hours - Monday to Fridays (not bank holidays) 
from 0900hrs to 1700hrs. We aim to respond 
to enquiries within five working days.

To access this document in a different format 
– including braille, large-print or easy-read – 
please contact enquiries@hsib.org.uk

https://www.hsib.org.uk/investigations-cases/how-to-request-an-investigation/
https://twitter.com/hsib_org

